## **ORDINANCE NO. 1-2023**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PLYMOUTH, COUNTY OF LUZERNE, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1104(E) OF THE BOROUGH CODE CONFIRMING THE HOLDING OF THE OFFICES SECRETARY AND TREASURY BY THE SAME PERSON

**WHEREAS**, the Borough is required by law to have a Borough Secretary and a Borough Treasurer;

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with section 1104(e) of the Borough Code the position can be held by the same person if an Ordinance is passed allowing the same;

**WHEREAS**, the Borough wants to confirm the practice of combing the office of Borough Secretary and Borough Treasure to be held by the same person;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved and ordained by the Plymouth Borough Council as follows: That the Office of Borough Secretary and Borough Treasurer can be held by the same person as authorized by Section 1104(e) of the Borough Code. It is further confirmed that Gail Burdulis shall continue in the Office of Borough Secretary as well as Borough Treasurer until replaced. It is further resolved and ordained the future appoints to the Position of Borough Secretary and Borough Treasurer can be held by the same person as long as this Ordinance remains in affect and that future appointments can be continued to be made in accordance with this Ordinance by appointing the same person as Borough Secretary and as Borough Treasurer by a Resolution of Council and said appointment shall last until the person holding the offices is replaced by Resolution of Council.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February 2023 at a Regular Meeting of the Plymouth Borough Council.

**BOROUGH OF PLYMOUTH** 

By:

Ron Kobusky, President of Council

ATTEST:

Gail Burdulis, Borough Secretary

APPROVED BY THE
MAYOR Frank Coughlin

Dated: February 14, 2023

197979\_1 DOC

